

No. 02-1794

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,

v.

MANUEL FLORES-MONTANO,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AND ALLIED EDUCATIONAL FOUNDATION
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Daniel J. Popeo
Richard A. Samp
(Counsel of Record)
Washington Legal Foundation
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302

Date: November 26, 2003

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT IMPROPERLY FAILED TO CONSIDER THE GOVERNMENT'S STRONG INTEREST IN SEARCHING GAS TANKS TO PREVENT THE ENTRY OF CONTRABAND	7
A. The Fourth Amendment's Balance of Reasonable- ness Is Qualitatively Different at the International Border Than in the Interior	7
B. The Court Has Never Categorically Restricted the Government's Power to Engage in Suspicionless Searches to Those Instances in Which the Search Is Minimally Intrusive	9
C. The Government's Interest in Removing and Inspecting Gas Tanks Even in the Absence of "Reasonable Suspicion" Far Outweighs Flores's Fourth Amendment Interest in Preventing Such Actions	14

	Page
II. THE DECISION BELOW THREATENS TO UNDERMINE THE GOVERNMENT'S ABILITY TO TAKE EFFECTIVE MEASURES TO PREVENT TERRORISM	16
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Bradley v. United States</i> , 299 F.3d 197 (3d Cir. 2002)	12, 17
<i>Torbet v. United States</i> , 298 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2002)	11
<i>United States v. Carreon</i> , 872 F.2d 1436 (10th Cir. 1989)	12
<i>United States v. Hooton</i> , 693 F.2d 857 (9th Cir. 1982)	4
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 991 F.2d 1287 (7th Cir. 1993)	12
<i>United States v. Molina-Tarazon</i> , 279 F.3d 709 (9th Cir. 2002)	3
<i>United States v. Montoya de Hernandez</i> , 473 U.S. 531 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Oyekan</i> , 786 F.2d 832 (8th Cir. 1986)	12, 13
<i>United States v. Ramsey</i> , 431 U.S. 606 (1977)	7
<i>United States v. Rivas</i> , 157 F.3d 364 (5th Cir. 1998)	12
<i>United States v. Robles</i> , 45 F.3d 1 (1st Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 514 U.S. 1043 (1995)	12
<i>United States v. Villamonte-Marquez</i> , 462 U.S. 579 (1983)	4, 9
<i>United States v. Yang</i> , 286 F.3d 940 (7th Cir. 2002)	17

	Page
Constitutional Provisions:	
U.S. Const., amend iv	<i>passim</i>
 Miscellaneous:	
New York Times, "U.S. Plans to Toughen Rules for Cargo Shipping Industry" (Nov. 19, 2003) at A25	17
Testimony of Robert C. Bonner before the House Select Committee on Homeland Security, Subcommittee on Infrastructure and Border Security (Oct. 16, 2003)	17
